
Ebix Insurance No. S200003050 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, 

AND 
MUNISERVICES, LLC 

PREAMBLE 

This agreement ("Amendment No. 1 ") is entered into between the City of Santa Clara, 
California, a chartered California municipal corporation (City) and MuniServices, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (Contractor). City and Contractor may be referred to 
individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties" or the "Parties to this Agreement." 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties previously entered into an agreement entitled "Agreement for the 
Performance of Services by and between the City of Santa Clara, California, and 
MuniServices, LLC", dated August 19, 2014 (the "Original Agreement"); and 

B. The termination of the original Agreement, which terminated on June 30, 2019, is 
hereby revoked and except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 1, the 
original Agreement shall be, and hereby is, reinstated in its entirety and shall be 
in full force and effect as if the same had never been terminated; and 

C. The Parties entered into the Original Agreement for the purpose of having 
Contractor provide sales and use tax auditing services, and the Parties now wish 
to amend the Original Agreement to continue and extend the term of the 
agreement through June 30, 2021 . 

The Parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

That Section 2 of the Original Agreement, entitled "Term of Agreement" is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

Unless otherwise set forth in this Agreement or unless this paragraph is 
subsequently modified by a written amendment to this Agreement, the term 
of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date of this Agreement and 
terminate on June 30, 2021 . 

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement/MuniServices, LLC 
Rev. 08/28/2018 

Page 1 



2. TERMS 

All other terms of the Original Agreement which are not in conflict with the 
provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall remain unchanged in full force and 
effect. In case of a conflict in the terms of the Original Agreement and this 
Amendment No. 1, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall control. 

3. COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but both of which shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

The Parties acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 1 
as evidenced by the following signatures of their duly authorized representatives. 

Approved as to Form: 

BRIAN DOYLE 
City Attorney 

CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 
a chartered California municipal corporation 

Dated: 

"CITY" 

DEANNAJ.SANTANA 
City Manager 
1500 Warburton Avenue 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 
Telephone: (408) 615-2210 
Fax: ( 408) 241-6771 

MUNISERVICES, LLC 
a Delaware limited liability company 

Dated: :~-19 \ 
By (Signature): rvv 

Name: _.., __ ik-e~M- e-1-ka- """'----------,------- - -----

Title: Chief Financial Officer 
Principal Place of 7625 N. Palm Avenue, Suite 108 

Business Address: Fresno, CA 93711 --~--------------
Em a i I Address: Mike.melka@avenuinsights.com 

Telephone: 410-960-8143 

Fax: 571-441-2793 
"CONTRACTOR" 

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement/MuniServices, LLC 
Rev. 08/28/2018 

Page2 


